

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2118

TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.08.2023


SILK VILLAGE


2118. SHRIMATI KESHARI DEVI PATEL:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री

be pleased to state :


(a) the details of the funds spent to promote textile industry in Uttar Pradesh during the last three years;


(b) whether the Government proposes to set up Silk Village in Prayagraj Parliamentary Constituency of

Uttar Pradesh; and


(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज्‍य मंत्री (श्रीमती दर्शना जरदोर्)

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

 (SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)


(a): Funds under Ministry of Textiles Schemes are not allocated State-wise. The allocation of funds is done scheme-wise on Pan India basis. The scheme-wise details of fund released to promote the textile industry in Uttar Pradesh during the last three years, are as follows:

                                                                                                   (Rs. in Crore)

Name of the Scheme Fund Released


Silk Samagra-2 45.92

National Handloom Development Programme & Raw

Material Supply Scheme.

13.11

Amended Technology Upgradation Fund Scheme

(ATUFS)

26.86


(b) & (c): No such proposal is under consideration with the Government for setting up Silk Village in Prayagraj Parliamentary Constituency of Uttar Pradesh.

****

